

Karra J. Porter, 5223

Karra.Porter@chrisjen.com

David C. Richards, 6023

David.Richards@chrisjen.com

Phillip E. Lowry, 6603

Phil.Lowry@chrisjen.com

Sarah E. Spencer, 11141

Sarah.Spencer@chrisjen.com

CHRISTENSEN & JENSEN, P.C.

15 West South Temple, Suite 800

Salt Lake City, Utah 84101

Telephone: (801) 323-5000

Facsimile: (801) 355-3472

Attorneys for Plaintiff

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF UTAH, CENTRAL DIVISION**

UTAH NEWSPAPER PROJECT, dba
CITIZENS FOR TWO VOICES,

Plaintiff,

v.

DESERET NEWS PUBLISHING COMPANY
and KEARNS-TRIBUNE, LLC,

Defendants.

**PLAINTIFF'S MEMORANDUM IN
OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' JOINT
MOTION TO DISMISS THE
COMPLAINT WITH PREJUDICE**

Civil No. 2:14-cv-445

Judge Clark Waddoups

Plaintiff Utah Newspaper Project, dba Citizens For Two Voices, hereby submits its Memorandum in Opposition to Defendants' Joint Motion to Dismiss the Complaint With Prejudice (docket entry no. 29) and Defendants' Renewed Motion to Dismiss (docket entry no. 45, stating as follows:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORRECT STANDARD APPLICABLE TO A MOTION TO DISMISS 1
ARGUMENT..... 4

I. DEFENDANTS HAVE NOT ESTABLISHED AS A MATTER OF LAW THAT THE NEWSPAPER PRESERVATION ACT IMMUNIZES THE OCTOBER 2013 JOA FROM FEDERAL ANTITRUST LAWS 4

1. Defendants have not established as a matter of law the “failing business” element..... 8

2. Defendants have not established, and cannot establish, as a matter of law that they filed all amendments and terms of such amendments with the Department of Justice, as required to claim immunity 10

3. Defendants have not proved that the October 2013 JOA complies with the NPA’s requirement that there be “no merger, combination, or amalgamation of editorial or reportorial staffs” (between participants) and that “editorial policies” be “independently determined.” 15 U.S.C. §§ 1802(2) and 1803(a).... 12

4. The October 2013 JOA is so manifestly different from the original JOA that it does not qualify as an “amendment” 15

II. PLAINTIFF HAS SUFFICIENTLY PLED ARTICLE III AND ANTITRUST STANDING 20

1. Plaintiff has sufficiently alleged that its members sustained an injury in fact..... 20

 A. Existing harm 21

 B. Future harm..... 22

2. Plaintiff has sufficiently alleged a cognizable antitrust injury..... 24

3. Nothing in the NPA provides that the formation of a JOA extinguishes all commercial competition between the owners of JOA newspapers 25

4. Case law holds that cognizable competition exists between the owners of JOA newspapers..... 27

 A. Antitrust injury..... 29

III. PLAINTIFF HAS SUFFICIENTLY STATED ITS CLAIMS FOR RELIEF 33

1. Count I of the Amended Complaint states a claim for relief because the October 2013 JOA is *per se* illegal 33

2. Count II of the Amended Complaint states a claim for relief because it sufficiently alleges that Defendant Deseret is monopolizing or attempting to monopolize the market in violation of Section 2 of the Sherman Act..... 37

3. Count III of the Amended Complaint states a claim for relief because it sufficiently alleges that Defendant Deseret acquired assets from Kearns-Tribune in a manner that reduces or eliminates competition..... 40

CONCLUSION 41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Amarel v. Connell, 102 F.3d 1494 (9th Cir. 1996) 29

Apex Hosiery Co. v. Leader, 310 U.S. 469 (1940) 29

Asebedo v. Kansas State University, 559 Fed.Appx. 668 (10th Cir.2014)..... 7

Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 556 U.S. 662 (2009)..... 1, 2

Associated Press v. United States, 326 U.S. 1 (1945) 32

Bay Guardian Co. v. Chronicle Pub. Co., 340 F.Supp. 76 (N.D. Cal. 1972)..... 8

Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly, 550 U.S. 544 (2007)..... 1, 2

Brokers’ Choice of America, Inc. v. NBC Universal, Inc., --- F.3d ----, 2014 WL 3307834
(10th Cir., July 9, 2014)..... 2, 12

Brown Shoe Co. v. United States, 370 U.S. 294 (1962) 31

Bryan v. United States, 524 U.S. 184 (1998)..... 26

Bryson v. Gonzales, 534 F.3d 1282 (10th Cir. 2008) 3

B-S Steel of Kansas, Inc. v. Texas Industries, Inc., 439 F.3d 653 (10th Cir. 2006)..... 21

Cargill, Inc v Monfort of Colorado, Inc., 479 U.S. 104, 107 S. Ct. 484 (1986)..... 21, 31

Chicago Profl Sports Ltd. P’ship v. NBA, 95 F.3d 593 (7th Cir. 1996) 36

Citizen Publishing Co. v. United States, 394 U.S. 131, 22 L.Ed.2d 148, 89 S.Ct. 927
(1969)..... 33, 34, 36, 37

City and County of Honolulu v. Hawaii Newspaper Agency, Inc., 559 F.Supp. 1021
(D. Haw. 1983) 8

Committee for Independent P-I v. Hearst Corp., 704 F.2d 467 (9th Cir. 1983)..... 4, 18, 33

Conwood Co., L.P. v. U.S. Tobacco Co., 290 F.3d 768 (6th Cir. 2002)..... 30

Dagher v. Saudi Refining, Inc., 369 F.3d 1108 (9th Cir. 2000) (Fernandez, J., dissenting),
rev’d, 547 U.S. 1 (2006) 35

Doctor’s Hosp. of Jefferson County, Inc. v. Southeast Med. Alliance, Inc., 123 F.3d 301
(5th Cir. 1997)..... 30

Erickson v. Pardus, 551 U.S. 89 (2009)..... 1

F.T.C. v. Actavis, Inc., 570 U.S. ----, 133 S.Ct. 2223 (2013) 11

F.T.C. v. Indiana Fed’n of Dentists, 476 U.S. 447 (1986) 29

F.T.C. v. Procter & Gamble Co., 386 U.S. 568 (1967)..... 31

Federal Deposit Insurance Corp. v. Arciero, 741 F.3d 1111 (10th Cir. 2013) 4

Fraser v. Major Leaguer, 284 F.3d. 47 36

Freeman v. San Diego Ass’n of Realtors, 322 F.3d 1133 (9th Cir. 2003)..... 37

Full Draw Productions v. Easton Sports, Inc., 182 F.3d 745 (10th Cir. 1999)..... 29

Glen Holly Entertainment, Inc. v. Tektronix, Inc., 352 F.3d 367 (9th Cir. 2003)..... 21, 29

Hawaii v. Gannett Pac. Corp., 99 F. Supp. 2d 1241 (D. Haw.), aff’d, 203 F.3d 832
(9th Cir. 1999)..... 14, 27, 33, 36

Hawaii v. Standard Oil Co. of Cal., 405 U.S. 251 (1972)..... 31

Khalik v. United Air Lines, 671 F.3d 1188 (10th Cir. 2012) 1, 2

Mahaffey v. Detroit Newspaper Agency, 969 F.Supp. 446 (E.D. Mich. 1997) 18

| | |
|--|-----------------------------|
| <i>Maryland v. United States</i> , 460 U.S. 1001 (1983)..... | 32 |
| <i>Michigan Citizens for an Independent Press v. Thornburgh</i> , 868 F.2d 1285 (D.C. Cir. 1989)..... | 9, 16 |
| <i>Michigan Citizens for an Independent Press</i> , 493 U.S. 38 (1989)..... | 17 |
| <i>Murphy Tugboat Co. v. Crowley</i> , 658 F.2d 1256 (9th Cir. 1981), <i>cert. denied</i> , 455 U.S. 1018 (1982)..... | 23 |
| <i>Nelson v. Monroe Reg’l Med. Ctr.</i> , 925 F.2d 1555 (7th Cir. 1991)..... | 21 |
| <i>Nova Health Sys. v. Gandy</i> , 416 F.3d 1149 (10th Cir. 2005)..... | 22 |
| <i>Olmstead v. L.C.</i> , 527 U.S. 581 (1999)..... | 16 |
| <i>Pennsylvania Dental Ass’n v. Medical Serv. Ass’n of Pennsylvania</i> , 815 F.2d 270 (3d Cir. 1987)..... | 30 |
| <i>Ratzlaf v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 135 (1994)..... | 26 |
| <i>Reilly v. Hearst Corp.</i> , 107 F.Supp.2d 1192 (N.D. Cal. 2000)..... | 13, 19, 21, 23, 28, 36 |
| <i>Reilly v. Medianews Group, Inc.</i> , 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 29419..... | 24 |
| <i>Robbins v. Oklahoma</i> , 519 F.3d 1242 (10th Cir. 2008)..... | 1 |
| <i>S.E.C. v. Shields</i> , 744 F.3d 633 (10th Cir. 2014)..... | 1 |
| <i>Salt Lake Tribune Publishing Company, LLC v. AT&T Corp.</i> , 320 F.3d 1081 (10th Cir. 2003)..... | 15 |
| <i>SCFC ILC, Inc. v. Visa USA, Inc.</i> , 36 F.3d 958 (10th Cir. 1994)..... | 37 |
| <i>Schwegmann Bros. v. Calvert Distillers Corp.</i> , 341 U.S. 384 (1951)..... | 26 |
| <i>Smith v. United States</i> , 561 F.3d 1090 (10th Cir. 2009)..... | 2, 3 |
| <i>State of Hawaii v. Gannett Pacific Corp., et al.</i> , No. 99-17201, U. S. Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, November 3, 1999..... | 16 |
| <i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U. S. ----, 134 S.Ct. 2334 (2014)..... | 20 |
| <i>Texaco, Inc. v. Dagher</i> , 547 U.S. 1 (2006)..... | 35, 36, 37 |
| <i>United States ex rel. Lemmon v. Envirocare of Utah, Inc.</i> , 614 F.3d 1163 (10th Cir. 2010)..... | 2 |
| <i>United States v. AT&T</i> , 552 F. Supp. 131 (D.D.C. 1982)..... | 32 |
| <i>United States v. Daily Gazette Co.</i> , 567 F.Supp. 2d 859 (S.D.W.Va. 2008)..... | 4, 14, 16, 35 |
| <i>United States v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 253 F.3d 34 (D.C. Cir. 2001)..... | 30 |
| <i>United States v. Philadelphia Nat’l Bank</i> , 374 U.S. 321 (1963)..... | 31 |
| <i>Zenith Radio Corp. v. Hazeltine Research, Inc.</i> , 395 U.S. 10 (1969)..... | 31 |
| <i>Zuni Public School Dist. No. 89 v. Department of Educ.</i> , 550 U.S. 81, 93 (2007)..... | 8 |
| Statutes | |
| 15 U.S.C. § 15..... | 9 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 18..... | 31, 33 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 1801..... | 4, 25 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 1802..... | 5, 7, 11, 12, 17, 25 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 1803..... | 6, 7, 8, 10, 11, 15, 17, 18 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 1804..... | 10, 34 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 26..... | 31 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 41..... | 5 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 44..... | 5 |
| 15 U.S.C. §§ 1 and 2..... | 33 |
| 28 C.F.R. § 48..... | 18 |
| 48 C.F.R. § 48..... | 10 |

| | |
|---|---------------------|
| Clayton Act § 16 | 31 |
| Clayton Act § 7 | 21, 31, 33, 39 |
| Sherman Act §§ 1 and 2 | 21, 33 |
| Other Authorities | |
| 116 Cong. Rec. 23173-74 (1970)..... | 16 |
| 116 Cong. Rec. at 23144 (1970)..... | 27 |
| Averitt & Uncle, <i>Using the “Consumer Choice” Approach to Antitrust Law</i> , 74 ANTITRUST L.J. 1 (2007)..... | 30 |
| Judicial Application of the Newspaper Preservation Act: Will Congressional Intent Be Relegated to the Back Pages?, 1984 <i>BYU Law Rev.</i> 123..... | 22 |
| Personal Liability of Corporate Officers in Private Actions under the Sherman Act: Murphy Tugboat in Distress, Gregory Walker, 1987 <i>Fordham Law Rev.</i> 909 | 23 |
| Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, ANTITRUST LAW, 3576 (2d ed. 2000)..... | 29 |
| Stucke & Grunes, <i>Antitrust and the Marketplace of Ideas</i> , 69 ANTITRUST L.J. 1 (2001) 30, 31, 35 | |
| Rules | |
| F.R.Civ.P. 12..... | 2, 3, 4, 14, 22, 30 |
| F.R.Civ.P. 8..... | 1, 22 |
